

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : LPR. 25/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Nand Kishore Rathi

Respondent : Lakhimpur Municipal Board,

North Lakhimpur.

Date of hearing : **28-10-2015** 

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner/ appellant Sri Nand Kishore Rathi and the public authority to be represented by the SPIO of North Lakhimpur Municipal Board both are absent. However, the Chairman, North Lakhimpur Municipal Board has sent a written submission dated 26-10-2015, enclosing a copy of his letter dated 6-6-2015 addressed to the petitioner Sri Nand Kishore Rathi, giving appropriate response to the RTI application, which was received on the same date under the signature of Sri Nand Kishore Rathi, on behalf of Marowari Jan Seva Trust.

In view of the above, and in the absence of the appellant, no further action seems to be necessary and the second appeal petition dated 11-7-2013 is hereby disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. LPR.25/2013/ -A

Dtd. 28-10-2015

## Copy to:,

- 1. SPIO office of the North Lakhimpur Municipal Board, for information & necessary action.
- 2. Sri Nand Kishore Rathi, President Marowari Jan Seva Trust, North Lakhimpur, PIN-787001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission